P/N 1010727 Rev. D 07/04
VERTICAL CONTACT
TOASTER
Model VCT-20 Deluxe with Heated Base
Owner’s Manual
MANUFACTURING
NUMBERS:
9200570

VCT-20XX
Electrical Cord & Plug Configurations
* Used in Model Designation
Letter
Code*
Description Configuration
C
H
Commercial Cord
Harmonized Cord
(H)I IIEC-309, 16
Amp., 250 VAC.,
Pin & Sleeve.
(assembly only)
(H)C CEE 7/7, 16 Amp.,
250 VAC (assem-
bly only)
(C)V 6-20P, 20 Amp.,
250 VAC., Non-
locking (assembly
only)
U L6-20P, 20 Amp.,
250 VAC., Straight
Twist Lock
Model Designation
HEATED BASE UNITS
208/240
Volt Unit at
Watts Amps Hertz
208 3330 16.0 50/60
VERTICAL CONTACT TOASTER
6 P/N 1010727 Rev. D 07/04 7P/N 1010727 Rev. D 07/04
VERTICAL CONTACT TOASTER
WARNING
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD.  FAILURE TO
FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL
COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.
• Electrical ground is required on this appliance.
• Do not modify the power supply cord plug.  If
it does not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet
installed by a qualified electrician.
• Do not use an extension cord with this appli-
ance.
• The toaster should be grounded according to
local electrical codes to prevent the possibil-
ity of electrical shock.  It requires a grounded
receptacle with separate electrical lines pro-
tected by fuses or a circuit breaker of the prop-
er rating.
• Check with a qualified electrician if you are in
doubt as to whether the appliance is properly
grounded.
CAUTION
All electrical connections must be in accordance with
local electrical codes and any other applicable codes.
CAUTION
Bread may burn.  Therefore toasters must not be
used near or below curtains or other combustible
walls and materials.  Failure to maintain safe operat-
ing distances may cause discoloration or combustion.
Unpacking
   1. Remove the unit and all packing materials from
shipping carton.
   2. Open the included large box.  It should contain
the following:
• 2 Release Sheets (Figure 1).
• Owner’s Manual.
• Maintenance Card.
• Authorized Service Agency Directory.
   3. Remove all shipping tape and protective cover-
ings from the unit and parts.
NOTE:  If any parts are missing or damaged,
contact Antunes Technical Service
IMMEDIATELY at 1-877-392-7854 (toll free in
the U.S.) or 630-784-1000.
Equipment Setup
Before placing the toaster into service, pay attention to
the following guidelines:
     • Make sure power to the unit is off and the toaster
is at room temperature.
     • Do not block or cover any openings on the unit.
     • Do not immerse cord or plug in water.
     • Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
     • Do not allow cord to hang over edge of table or
counter.
     • Connect the unit to the proper power supply.
Refer to the specification plate for the proper volt-
age.
Assembling the Unit
NOTE: The factory has pre-installed a Release
Sheet over the Platen (Figure 1).  Verify that
it is properly in place before proceeding.